Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense  38  1  96  11
Intangible asset accelerated amortization  38  —  38  —
Amortization of inventory step-up  27  —  27  —
Asset impairment and loss on divestiture  —  7  17  7
Net gain on insurance recovery for property damage  —  —  (9)  —
Unfavorable arbitration loss  —  —  —  14
Officer stock awards modification  —  —  —  2
Gain on derecognition of subsidiary  —  (177) *  —  (177) *

Adjusted operating income $ 448 $ 340 $ 990 $ 1,232
Adjusted operating margin  11.4 %  13.3 %  9.7 %  12.1 %

*On October 30, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Enstar Holdings (US) LLC (“Enstar”), a subsidiary of Enstar
Group Limited, pursuant to which Enstar acquired 100% of the equity interests of BorgWarner Morse TEC LLC ("Morse TEC"), a consolidated
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company that held asbestos and certain other liabilities. In connection with the closing, the Company recorded
a pre-tax gain of $177 million. The tax expense associated with this transaction was $173 million, resulting in a net after-tax gain of $4 million.

Pro Forma Quarterly Net Sales and Adjusted Operating Income (Unaudited)

(in millions) Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020

Net sales
Air Management $ 1,683 $ 961 $ 1,750 $ 1,942 $ 6,336
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,032  757  1,305  1,447  4,541
Fuel Injection  411  250  410  479  1,550
Aftermarket  174  129  195  194  692
Inter-segment eliminations  (76)  (43)  (72)  (136)  (327)

Total net sales $ 3,224 $ 2,054 $ 3,588 $ 3,926 $ 12,792

Total Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) $ 274 $ (52) $ 396 $ 448  1,066
Total Adjusted Operating Income Margin  8.5 %  (2.5) %  11.0 %  11.4 %  8.3 %

On October 1, 2020 BorgWarner completed its acquisition of Delphi Technologies PLC (Delphi Technologies). The 2020 pro forma unaudited
quarterly financial information included herein includes the pro forma combined results of BorgWarner and Delphi Technologies for periods prior
to October 1, 2020. The pro forma financial information has been derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements included in
BorgWarner’s and Delphi Technologies’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and does not give
effect to the transaction on periods prior to October 1, 2020. The pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of either the actual
consolidated results had the acquisition of Delphi Technologies occurred on January 1, 2020 or of future operating results.

11

Fourth Quarter 2020 Organic Net Sales Change

(in millions)
Q4 2019
Net Sales FX

Delphi
Technologies

Impact
Market Impact,
Pricing & Other

Q4 2020
Net Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change

Net sales
Air Management $ 1,533 $ 54 $ 312 $ 43 $ 1,942  2.8 %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  1,042  34  255  116  1,447  11.1 %
Fuel Injection  —  —  479  —  479  —
Aftermarket  —  —  194  —  194  —
Inter-segment eliminations  (16)  —  (120)  —  (136)  —

Total net sales $ 2,559 $ 88 $ 1,120 $ 159 $ 3,926  6.2 %

Full Year 2020 Organic Net Sales Change

(in millions)
2019 Net

Sales FX

Delphi
Technologies

Impact
Thermostat

Sale
Market Impact,
Pricing & Other

2020 Net
Sales

Organic
Net Sales
Change

Net sales
Air Management $ 6,214 $ 15 $ 312 $ (30) $ (833) $ 5,678  (13.5) %
e-Propulsion & Drivetrain  4,015  7  255  —  (288)  3,989  (7.2) %
Fuel Injection  —  —  479  —  —  479  —
Aftermarket  —  —  194  —  —  194  —
Inter-segment eliminations  (61)  —  (120)  —  6  (175)  —

Total net sales $ 10,168 $ 22 $ 1,120 $ (30) $ (1,115) $ 10,165  (11.0) %

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin Guidance Reconciliation

Full-Year 2021 Guidance

Low High

Net Sales $ 14,700 $ 15,300

Operating Income  1,260  1,450
Operating Margin  8.6 %  9.5 %

Non-comparable items:
Restructuring and other expense $ 200 $ 150
Merger, acquisition and divestiture expense  10  10

Adjusted Operating Income $ 1,470 $ 1,610
Adjusted Operating Margin  10.0 %  10.5 %

Adjusted Earnings Per Diluted Share Guidance Reconciliation

Full-Year 2021 Guidance

Low High

Earnings per Diluted Share $ 3.23 $ 3.77

Non-comparable items:
Restructuring expense  0.58  0.44